the issuance of the first building permit for a residential unit, which includes, single family attached, 
single family detached and multi-family units (each a “Residential Unit”), within the Remaining 
Sandridge Property, Sandridge shall pay to the City the sum of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand 
Six Hundred and No/100 ($158,600.00) Dollars, representing the Park Enhancement Fees and the 
Beachfront Parking Enhancement Fees, as defined below, for the Residential Units within Tract 2 & 
3, the real property which is the subject of the Second Amendment to Development Agreement.  As 
a condition to the approval of this Third Amendment, Sandridge has agreed to accelerate the payment 
of the about referenced sum of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Six Hundred and No/100 
($158,600.00) Dollars, such that the same shall be due and payable not later than Sixty (60) days 
following the Effective Date of this Third Amendment. 

(C) Indexing of Fees.  As a public benefit, Sandridge, and its successors and assigns agree 

that the then current owner of the Remaining Sandridge Property, or any portion thereof, shall pay to